
LICENSING COMMITTEE HEARING

FRIDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2019

11.00 AM

LADY ALICE LAMBTON ROOM, 
BOATHOUSE, WISBECH

Committee Officer: Linda Albon 
Tel: 01354 622229

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk

1  To receive apologies for absence. 

2  Members to declare any personal and prejudicial interests under the Local Code of 
Conduct in respect of any item to be discussed at the meeting. 

3  DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE MADE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - 
HARANS, 10/11 NORFOLK STREET, WISBECH, PE13 3LD (Pages 3 - 70)

To consider an application for the review of a Premises Licence in respect of Harans, 
10/11 Norfolk Street, Wisbech, PE13 3LD

Report attached

Friday, 13 September 2019

Members:  Councillor M Humphrey (Chairman), Councillor A Maul, Councillor N Meekins and Councillor 
M Tanfield

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

AGENDA ITEM NO. 3   

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Date 27 SEPTEMBER 2019 

Title 
DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE MADE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE LICENSING 
ACT 2003 – HARANS, 10/11 NORFOLK STREET, WISBECH PE13 3LD 

 
1         PURPOSE/SUMMARY 

To consider an application for the review of a premises licence in respect of Harans, 
10/11 Norfolk Street, Wisbech, Cambs PE13 3LD 

 
2 KEY ISSUES 

• The premises were subject to a compliance visit during a multi-agency day of 
action. 

• The review has been triggered following this visit via a request from Trading 
Standards. 

• The reasons for the review are: 
• Sales of Illicit Tobacco through a Test Purchase Operation. 
• Storage of Illicit Tobacco found on the premises during an inspection. 

• The review application is made under the following licensing objectives; the 
prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. 

• It is the responsibility of all premises licence holders to demonstrate that suitable 
and sufficient measures are undertaken to uphold the four Licensing Objectives 
of the Licensing Act 2003; 

• There is a requirement to hold a hearing to determine the application for the 
review of a premises licence. 

 
3 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

That the committee determines the review application, having regard for the evidence 
presented by the parties to the hearing, the relevant legislation and guidance 
applicable to this process and the content of this report. 

 
Wards Affected Medworth 

Forward Plan Reference No. 
(if applicable) 

N/A 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Sam Clark, Portfolio Holder with responsibilities 
for Licensing. 

Report Originator Michelle Bishop, Licensing Manager, tel: 01354 622542, 
email: mbishop@fenland.gov.uk 

Contact Officer(s) Dan Horn, Head of Housing & Community Support, 01354 
654321, dhorn@fenland.gov.uk  
Carol Pilson, Corporate Director, 01354 622360, 
cpilson@fenland.gov.uk  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

mailto:mbishop@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:dhorn@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:cpilson@fenland.gov.uk


Background Paper(s) Section 182 Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 
The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 
Fenland District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
2016 - 2021  

 
 
 
1 DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 

1.1 The application relates to the proposed review of an existing premises licence in 
respect of Harans, 10/11 Norfolk Street, Wisbech PE13 3LD. 

 
1.2 The applicant is Kirsty Draycott, Trading Standards Officer on behalf of 

Cambridgeshire County Council and supported by responsible authority (RA) officer 
Joe Keegan on behalf of Liz Robin, Director of Public Health Cambridgeshire County 
Council.  

  
 A Copy of the review application and RA supporting evidence can be seen at 

APPENDIX B and APPENDIX C to this report. 
 
1.3  The application to review relates to the following licensing objectives: 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 
• Public safety 

 
 1.4 Grounds for the application to review include: 

• On 17th January 2018, a test purchase operation was conducted and during 
this time the premises sold illicit tobacco. The product sold during the test 
purchased was a pack of NZ cigarettes and they were purchased for £7. 

• The product labelling was in Russian and was deemed to be non-duty paid. 
• On 19th June 2019 during a multi-agency action day, trading standards officer 

attended the premises at which time it was discovered there was a locked 
room in the upstairs storage area. 

• After access was gained to the locked room area, a carrier bag was identified 
containing 15 x 50g pouches of amber Leaf hand rolling tobacco. This 
tobacco was not labelled in English. 

• Since the seizure of these hand rolling pouches, the manufacturer of Amber 
Leaf have confirmed they were not intended for sale in the UK.    
 

 1.5 During the consultation period a number of responses were received, some of these 
  were in favor of the review application and others were opposing it.  
 

• 2 x Supporting consultation responses, including photograph can be seen at 
APPENDIX D 

• 6 X Objecting consultation responses which can be seen at APPENDIX E  
 
 

 
2 DETAILS OF THE CURRENT PREMISES LICENCE 
  

2.1 The Premises Licence Holder of Harans is Kanapathipillai Kumaravel Thivakaran, 
Haran Cottage, Osborne Road, Wisbech, Cambridgeshire PE13 3JX 

.  
 

Page 4



 The Designated Premises Supervisor responsible for alcohol sales is Kanapathipillai 
Kumaravel Thivakaran, Haran Cottage, Osborne Road, Wisbech, Cambridgeshire 
PE13 3JX 

 
2.2 Personal Licence No. CAM000241 issued by Cambridge City Council. 

 
2.2 The current Premises Licence is valid from 10 February 2012 and is APPENDIX F to 

this report. A summary of the licence is as below: 
 

Licensed Activity Days and Times 
Sale by Retail of Alcohol  (off sales) Mon-Sun 06:00-24:00 (Midnight) 
Seasonal variation:  None applied for. 
 
    

3 CONSULTATION/AWARENESS 
 

3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 encourages discussion between persons serving 
applications for the review of a premises licence and the premises licence holder with 
the aim of resolving issues of concern, to strike the balance between enabling the 
applicant to operate his/her premises in a manner that meets his/her business 
needs/aspirations and the necessary protection of the community.  However, this 
does depend on why the application is being brought for review. Officers are 
unaware of any discussion between the parties involved in the review application. 

  
3.2 In accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, applicants for the review 

served copies of the application for the review of a premises licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 to the premises licence holder and responsible authorities.   

 
3.3       In accordance with Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, a notice of a review was 

drawn up by Licensing Officers and placed in a local newspaper, displayed on light 
blue paper at the premises, displayed at Fenland Hall in the business reception area, 
and made available at any of our Customer Service Centres.  The documents were 
also placed on the Council Website.  The notice informs Responsible Authorities and 
Other Persons of the procedure for the inspection of the review application and for 
making representations concerning the review.   

 
 
4 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy expects applicants to demonstrate in 
 their Operating Schedule that suitable and sufficient measures have been identified 
 and will be maintained to: 
 

(1) reduce or prevent crime and disorder on, and in the vicinity of, their premises, 
relevant to the individual style and characteristics of their premises and 
events; 

 
(2) ensure public safety, relevant to the individual style and characteristics of their 

premises and events; 
 

(3) prevent public nuisance, relevant to the individual style and characteristics of 
their premises and events; 

 
(4) protect children from harm, relevant to the individual style and characteristics 

of their premises and events. 

Page 5



 
 
5   COMMUNITY IMPACT 
 

5.1 The Act gives greater freedom to operators and users of premises, which is 
balanced by greater responsibilities for licensees and tempered by strengthened 
protection for the community. 

 
5.2  The Licensing Act 2003 seeks to provide public protection by way of the four 

licensing objectives. 
 

6 DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION  
 
6.1 In undertaking its statutory function, the Licensing Authority must promote the 

licensing objectives as defined in the Licensing Act 2003: 
 

• the prevention of crime and disorder 
• public safety 
• the prevention of public nuisance 
• the protection of children from harm. 
 

6.2 When determining an application for the review of a premises licence, due regard 
should be given to the Council’s Licensing Policy and the Secretary of State’s 
Guidance. 

 
6.3 The committee in its determination can take one or more of the following steps as it 

considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives : 
 

• to modify the conditions of the licence; 
• to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 
• to remove the designated premises supervisor; 
• to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 
• to revoke the licence. 
 
and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is 
altered or omitted or any new condition is added. 
 

6.4 The hearing will be conducted in accordance with the approved Procedure and can be seen 
at APPENDIX A to this report. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 6



 
APPENDIX A – LICENSING PROCEDURES 
 

1 

 

 
 
 
PROCEDURE FOR DETERMINATION OF APPLICATIONS MADE UNDER THE PROVISIONS 
OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 FOR THE REVIEW APPLICATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 

 Meetings of the Licensing Committee, whether the full committee of 12 members or panels 
of 3 members drawn from the full committee, shall be
[...]
 Chairman invites questions to the 

applicant (RA):   

 The licence holder (or their representatives);  

 interested persons (or their representatives);  

 members of the committee. 
. 

(10) The Chairman invites the Licence Holder  to put forward their case regarding the  review of 
 the premises licence. 
 

(11) The Chairman will then invite questions to the Licence Holder from: 

       the Responsible Authority Officer (or their representatives) 

 interested persons (or their representatives);  

 members of the committee. 
 

(12) The Chairman will then invite any interested persons to put forward their case, based on the 
 representation submitted.  

 
 
 
CONCLUSION 

Page 8



 
APPENDIX A – LICENSING PROCEDURES 
 

3 

(13)  The Chairman then invites the responsible authority officer, licence holder and interested 
 persons (or their representatives) if they have anything else they wish to add.  They may 
 comment upon what has been said but no new evidence should be introduced.   
 

(14) The Chairman seeks confirmation from all parties that they are satisfied that they have said 
all that they wished to.   

 
(15) The Chairman will then thank all those who have spoken and invite the committee to retire 

in private to determine the application.  The committee members will then debate the case 
presented to them at the hearing and seek to reach a determination.  When the committee 
has reached a proposed determination with reasons or has decided to defer a 
determination, it shall call in the Legal Adviser to clarify the proposed 
determination/decision.  

 
DETERMINATION 
(16) Once a determination/decision has been reached, the committee will return to the room and 

the Legal Adviser will announce in public any legal advice that he/she has given in private. 
 
(17) The Chairman will read out the determination and the reasons for such (unless the 

committee is unable to reach a determination at conclusion of the hearing). A signed copy 
of the d
[...]
ay in an attached ZIP file.  
 
Layna 
Street Scene & Markets Team Leader 
 

Page 34



P
age 35



P
age 36



P
age 37



P
age 38



P
age 39



P
age 40



P
age 41



P
age 42



P
age 43



P
age 44



P
age 45



P
age 46



P
age 47



P
age 48



P
age 49



P
age 50



P
age 51



P
age 52



P
age 53



P
age 54



APPENDIX E

Page 55



APPENDIX E

Page 56



APPENDIX E

Page 57



APPENDIX E

Page 58



APPENDIX E

Page 59



From:
To: licensing
Subject: Licence Review
Date: 05 August 2019 10:30:00

To Whom It May Concern
I am writing in support of Mr Thivakaran Kumaravel known to everyone as PEPSI who owns and
manages “HARANS BEST PRICE STORE” at number 10, Norfolk Street,Wisbech.
I have known him since the early 2000,s, when I was both President of Wisbech Chamber of
Commerce and Wisbech Norfolk Street Traders Association. Pepsi became my tenant in 2010 at
the aforementioned premises. He has always to me been an honest hard working individual
paying his dues and demands where and when necessary, keeping on the correct side of the law
and always ready to uphold the law when necessary as an Off Licence holder. In our many
conversations he has always condemned anyone trading in any type of contraband goods and
this is why I am so surprised to learn of his licence being under review.
Pepsi has suffered a very challenging time these past few months, having to travel very long
distances for family purposes, culminating in his Father,s death in the past month.This has
resulted in his “EYE BEING TAKEN OFF THE BALL” as to say, carrying out his family duties as a
loving and caring person that he is.
I hope this places him and his situation in a  position for you to understand what,s happened and
you can find a way to work with him and help him move forward to being a good and honest
trader that I know he is
Yours
Ray Johnson

 

APPENDIX E

Page 60

mailto:licensing@fenland.gov.uk


From:
To: licensing; haran500@yahoo.co.uk
Subject: Licensing Review for Haran’
[...]
hould be kept up to date and
available to the Police on request)

APPENDIX F

Page 67



- 6 -

Annex 4 – Plans 

APPENDIX F

Page 68



THE LICENSING AUTHORITY 
FENLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 
FENLAND HALL 
COUNTY ROAD 
MARCH 
CAMBS  PE15 8NQ  

Premises licence number: PREM 0350 

PREMISES DETAILS 

 
Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description: 

Haran’s 10 Norfolk Street 

Post town:     Wisbech Post code: PE13 3LD 
Telephone number:        01945 429740 

 
Where the licence is time limited, the dates: 

Not applicable 

 
Licensable activities authorised by the licence: 

Sale by Retail of Alcohol 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities: 

Sale by Retail of Alcohol 

Monday – Sunday      06:00 – 24:00 

The opening hours of the premises: 

Monday – Sunday      06:00 – 24:00 

PPrreemmiisseess  LLiicceennccee  SSuummmmaarryy

APPENDIX F

Page 69



Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol, whether these are on and/or off supplies: 

OFF 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and e-mail (where relevant) of holder of premises 
licence: 

Mr Kanapathipillai Kumaravel Thivakaran 
Haran Cottage 
Osborne Road 
Wisbech 
Cambridgeshire 
PE13 3JX 

01945 429740 

Registered number of holder; for example, company number, charity number (where applicable): 

Not applicable 

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of 
alcohol: 

Mr Kanapathipillai Kumaravel Thivakaran 

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited: 

Not applicable 

   Issue 02

APPENDIX F

Page 70


	Agenda
	3 DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE MADE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - HARANS, 10/11 NORFOLK STREET, WISBECH, PE13 3LD
	AGENDA ITEM NO. 3  
	LICENSING COMMITTEE
	27 SEPTEMBER 2019
	Date
	DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE MADE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 – HARANS, 10/11 NORFOLK STREET, WISBECH PE13 3LD
	Michelle Bishop, Licensing Manager, tel: 01354 622542, email: mbishop@fenland.gov.uk

	Title
	APPENDIX A - HEARING PROCEDURES REVIEW APPLICATION
	APPENDIX B - REVIEW APPLICATION TRADING STANDARDS
	APPENDIX C - RA SUPPORTING EVIDENCE PUBLIC HEALTH
	APPENDIX D - SUPPORTING CONSULTATION RESPONSES AND PHOTOS.pdf final
	APPENDIX D SUPPORTING CONSULTATION RESPONSE (1)
	APPENDIX D - SUPPORTING CONSULTATION RESPONSE (2a)
	APPENDIX D - PHOTOS
	IMG_0001
	IMG_0002
	IMG_0003
	IMG_0004
	IMG_0005
	IMG_0006
	IMG_0007
	IMG_0008
	IMG_0009
	IMG_0010
	IMG_0011
	IMG_0012
	IMG_0013
	IMG_0014
	IMG_0015
	IMG_0016
	IMG_0017
	IMG_0018
	IMG_0019
	IMG_0020


	APPENDIX E - OBJECTING CONSULTATION RESPONSES
	APPENDIX E - OBJECTING CONSULTATION RESPONSE (2)_Redacted
	APPENDIX E - OBJECTING CONSULTATION RESPONSE (3)_Redacted
	APPENDIX E - OBJECTING CONSULTATION RESPONSE (4)_Redacted
	APPENDIX E - OBJECTING CONSULTATION RESPONSE (6)_Redacted
	Licence Review_Redacted
	Licensing Review for Haran’s Best Price store owned by Mr. K. Thivakaran_Redacted

	APPENDIX F - PREMISES LICENCE
	Mandatory Conditions: Premises Licence – Sale by Retail of Alcohol – Off Sales
	Mandatory Conditions: Premises Licence – Age Verification Policy – Off Sales







Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HEARING
FRIDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2019 - 11.00 AM

PRESENT: Councillor M Humphrey (Chairman), Councillor A Maul, Councillor M Tanfield and 
Councillor N Meekins, 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Linda Albon (Member Services & Governance Officer), Michelle 
Bishop (Licensing Manager) and Colin Miles (Legal Representative)

OBSERVING: Councillor Rob Skoulding

LH6/19 DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE MADE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - 
HARANS, 10/11 NORFOLK STREET, WISBECH, PE13 3LD

Members considered an application for the review of a premises licence under the provisions of 
the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Haran’s Supermarket, Wisbech.  

The Chairman paused the hearing whilst the Licence Holder spoke to his legal representative 
outside of the hearing. They both entered the room at 11.06am and the Legal representative 
apologised for the delay. The Chairman introduced the Panel and others present were:

Joseph Keegan, Public Health for Cambridgeshire County Council
Kirsty Draycott, Trading Standards for Cambridgeshire County Council
Mr Kanapathipillai Kumaravel Thivakaran, Licence Holder
Sarah Clover, Legal Representative for Mr Thivakaran

The Licensing Manager, Michelle Bishop, outlined her report. She advised that the two responses 
received in favour of the review application at Appendix D of the report had since been withdrawn 
as evidence had been submitted confirming a trade waste agreement is in place. She stated that a 
petition was received after the consultation period ended, hence not in the agenda pack, which she 
was willing to submit to the Panel today. However, the Chairman disregarded the petition as it was 
received beyond the consultation period deadline. 

The Chairman invited questions relating to the report, of which there were none. He then invited 
Kirsty Draycott to make her representation. 

Kirsty Draycott thanked the Chairman and outlined her representation on behalf of Trading 
Standards for Cambridgeshire County Council. The Chairman then invited Joe Keegan to make his 
representation on behalf of Liz Robin, Director of Public Health and in support of the findings by 
Trading Standards.  

The Chairman thanked both responsible authorities for their reports and asked Sarah Clover if she 
had any questions, to which she replied she had none.  

The Chairman then invited questions from the Panel. 

Councillor Tanfield asked Kirsty Draycott why nothing happened after the test purchase on 17 
January 2018.  Kirsty Draycott responded that it was not undertaken by Trading Standards but was 



a test purchase by a representative of one of the tobacco manufacturers. Councillor Tanfield asked 
if it was known who actually sold the tobacco. Kirsty Draycott replied that she had now received a 
statement from the tobacco industry.  Sarah Clover interjected that she was concerned to hear this 
as she had previously asked for evidence of the sale on 17 January 2018, which was disputed and 
it was not accepted as a fact that this sale had taken place. Kirsty Draycott said that she had not 
received any request.  Michelle Bishop clarified that prior to the original hearing date on 2 
September 2019, which was then adjourned to today, Corrigan Lockett had made a request but 
she was unavailable; but no subsequent request for evidence had been received since the 
adjournment. Sarah Clover said that she had the evidence of request for disclosure in front of her 
and, in any event, to present fresh evidence at this hearing would be against regulations. The 
Chairman said in that case, as the additional evidence was being challenged, and we have been 
informed in the report simply that there was a test purchase, the hearing should continue without 
presentation of the further evidence. Sarah Clover thanked the Chairman. 

The Chairman invited Sarah Clover to put her case in defence of Mr Thivakaran. She said that 
there are several strands of evidence in the review which fall away when examined. For example, 
with regard to the reports in Appendix D, allegations had been based upon the visit in June 2019 
that her client was operating without a trade waste agreement in place. This was supposition as at 
the time nobody had checked; however when they did finally check, Mr Thivakaran was found to 
have a trade waste arrangement in place after all. 

Michelle Bishop pointed out that she had already said that those representations have been 
withdrawn. Sarah Clover replied that the point she was making was that accusations against her 
client were being made by the responsible authorities without being checked and, when checked, 
they were not correct and this was part of the context of the case, despite the Chairman stating 
that this evidence would not be considered. 

Sarah Clover further said that the second visit in June 2019 does not fall within the remit of the 
Licensing Act 2003, which relates to four licensing objectives. She said that Miss Draycott 
indicated that the review was brought on the basis of a breach of licensing conditions, but it is not. 
There is no allegation of a breach of a licensing condition in this case; what Miss Draycott intends 
to convey is a breach of licensing objectives, the only one of which is engaged in this case is that 
of the prevention of crime and disorder. 

Sarah Clover further stated that both responsible authorities were incorrect to assert that public 
safety as a licensing objective was being engaged. She argued that public safety as an objective 
exclusively relates to any potential danger that a licensed premises poses to the visiting public, for 
example uneven steps, faulty bannisters, broken glass etc.  Alcohol or tobacco may be injurious to 
health but does not fall within that licensing objective. The dangers that smoking may pose is not 
relevant within this context. 

Sarah Clover further pointed out that the cigarettes found in June were found in a locked store 
room which was not accessible to the public. They were not on sale and there was no evidence of 
an imminent sale. This is not a licensable activity in itself and as such she said the Licensing Act 
2003 is being misused; Sarah Clover further pointed out that the Committee are being asked to 
police the alleged sale of illicit tobacco, for which Trading Standards have their own powers and it 
is starkly notable that they have not sought to use them in this case. If Mr Thivakaran is guilty of 
any offence relating to illicit tobacco found in private quarters in a locked room, not accessible to 
the public, then he can be pursued and prosecuted under those powers but cannot be addressed 
under the Licensing Act 2003.  

Sarah Clover further pointed out that the boxes of cigarettes were for personal and private 
consumption; they were sealed and dusty and had obviously not been moved.  She stated that it 
was wrong for Trading Standards to present a hypothesis that small quantities on the premises 
meant there was surreptitious activity being undertaken with the likelihood that a bigger quantity of 



items are likely stored nearby. She also pointed out that cigarettes could not have been sold on the 
date in January 2018 as Mr Thivakaran was travelling and the shop was not open all day on that 
day. Evidence should have been provided regarding the alleged time of the sale; was the shop 
open then, was it even the correct shop and was the day right?  These things are not known by the 
Committee because they have not been told and it is unacceptable for Trading Standards to say 
that they can get the evidence if it is required when the evidence should have been provided. 

Furthermore, Sarah Clover said that nobody had asked Mr Thivakaran why the storage area was 
in a mess. She pointed out that the reason was because of a difficult time he was having in his life 
and the death of his father. It would also be expected that a responsible authority would engage in 
mediation or discussion before commencing proceedings. However, nobody had done so and 
nobody took the trouble to find out. She also pointed out that Mr Thivakaran has a Food Standards 
Agency rating of 5 which shows that he is compliant in his regulatory responsibilities. It was also 
encouraging to see that Mr Thivakaran had so much support from members of the public, some of 
whom are present at today’s hearing. It is very unusual for people to take the time and trouble to 
write in, no less attend a committee hearing whereby it is more usual to receive an outcry against 
premises if they are doing what they should not. 

Sarah Clover summed up that the presence of illicit tobacco was a hypothesis only, with no basis 
to allege sales of alcohol to underage customers. She added that it was an achievement that Mr 
Thivakaran had customers in support of the shop and who were prepared to vouch for him based 
on their personal knowledge. The cigarettes found were for private and personal use in a locked 
and untidy store room, with the reasons for the untidiness being due to unfortunate personal 
circumstances as already stated. She said that to bring the matter to the Committee under the 
Licensing Act 2003 was not only misconceived but wrong.  

The Chairman thanked Sarah Clover and invited questions.  

Councillor Tanfield said that upon the site inspection she was quite shocked to see how messy the 
store room was. She understood that Mr Thivakaran had been through a difficult time personally 
and was sorry to hear of his bereavement. However as a business owner herself, she understood 
the importance of keeping stock up to date and still found it strange that the items in question were 
in dusty black bags and that there were so many of them and they were everywhere. Mr 
Thivakaran replied that he purchased the cigarettes for his own use but gave up smoking. The 
bags had not been touched for some four or five months and he could not remember that he had 
the tobacco and when it was found, he was shocked. He regularly sells duty paid tobacco on his 
premises and that is not dusty. Mr Thivakaran said if he was going to sell tobacco illegally, he 
would have kept it somewhere else and not in his office where he knew it could be found.  

Councillor Tanfield said that there is so much tobacco everywhere, also outside of the office, piled 
on the shelves and on the floor.  Mr Thivakaran stated that he did not have a proper cabinet to 
keep it hence it is kept in the bags. He takes what he needs from the bags but that in the office is 
his own.  

The Chairman accepted that Mr Thivakaran had been through personal difficulties but the point 
that was being made was that there had not been much improvement between the site visit and 
now.  The Chairman said that Mr Thivakaran’s legal representative had claimed that the shop was 
not open on 17th January 2018 and asked what evidence he had of this. Mr Thivakaran replied that 
he had been to Malaysia and had a stamp on his passport to verify this. He had no-one to manage 
the shop in his absence and it had been closed for a month until 16th February.  

The Chairman asked Mr Thivakaran if this was the only shop he owned to which Mr Thivakaran 
replied that it was.  

Councillor Maul asked who had access to Mr Thivakaran’s office.  Mr Thivakaran replied that only 



he had access. Councillor Maul asked In the event that you are not about, how can staff replenish 
stock if you are not about. Mr Thivakaran said the stock could not be replenished until he was back 
but in any case he is at the shop, seven days a week. 

Councillor Tanfield asked about Mr Thivakaran’s staff to which he replied he had two members of 
staff, one part-time and the other was now at university. Councillor Tanfield said she found it 
unusual that in a shop selling cigarettes and alcohol there was not much stock on the shelves in 
the store yet so much had been found upstairs and wondered if he is the only person with a key 
and it seemed unusual that no staff member can assist. Mr Thivakaran stated that the store was 
low on stock as he had been attacked on 30th August, and had been unable to leave his home for 
two weeks.

Councillor Maul asked what evidence Mr Thivakaran had of training for his part-time staff.  Mr 
Thivakaran replied that they had underage sales and licensing training which he delivered himself.  
The Chairman asked how often the training is delivered.  Mr Thivakaran replied that unfortunately 
staff turnover is high, with some only staying two or three months, with his longest staff member 
having worked for three years. 

The Chairman stated that he was happy to hear from those at the Hearing who had made written 
representations in support of Mr Thivakaran.  

The witnesses at the Hearing who had made written representations were:  

Ema Metcalfe, Ray Johnson and Craig Rea.    

Ema Metcalfe introduced herself, stating that she had previously worked for Mr Thivakaran for 
three years and currently helps out when needed. She stated that when she started she was given 
training on Think 21, now Think 25, along with a questionnaire and undertook some tests and a 
role-play. She confirmed that the training was delivered by Mr Thivakaran. The Chairman thanked 
Ms Metcalfe.  

Craig Rea introduced himself stating that he had been a customer of Mr Thivakaran for five years. 
He was a regular purchaser of cigarettes at the store and had never been offered cheap cigarettes. 
He regularly had long chats with Mr Thivakaran as a frequent customer to the store and found him 
to be a good and honest man; he felt strongly that Mr Thivakaran would never sell cheap cigarettes 
and the idea seemed ridiculous. The Chairman thanked Mr Rea. 

Ray Johnson introduced himself as Mr Thivakaran’s landlord and had known him for many years. 
He stated that he has seen Mr Thivakaran refuse to serve people who have come in under the 
influence of alcohol and ask them to leave. The Chairman thanked Mr Johnson. 

The Chairman invited concluding remarks.  

Kirsty Draycott had nothing further to add other than all the information was in her representation 
and illicit tobacco was found on the premises.  

Sarah Clover summed up that although responsible authorities do have a duty, they have not used 
their own powers in this case. Their method in using the Licensing Act, which could potentially 
remove someone’s livelihood and ruin their life, is draconian. It is clear that Mr Thivakaran works 
very hard and has had a very tough year; some of the findings in the reports are issues that can be 
dealt with by giving advice where necessary.  

The Panel adjourned at 12.10 for deliberation and reconvened at 12.49 and the Chairman made 
the following statement:   



The Sub-Committee convened to make a decision under the Licensing Act 2003 following a 
Review of the Premises Licence on the grounds of the Licensing Objectives:

● Prevention of Crime and Disorder
● Public Safety – We are not considering this objective. 

The Review was submitted by Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Trading Standards and was 
supported by Public Health.

The licence permits the sale of alcohol between 0600hrs and Midnight, Monday through to 
Sunday. The licence was deemed granted on 10 February 2012.

The Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor is Mr Kanapathipillai Kumaravel 
Thivakaran.

The following persons were present:

Joe Keegan - Public Health
Kirsty Draycott – Trading Standards
Kanapathipillai Kumaravel Thivakaran – Licence Holder
Sarah Clover - Barrister

and those who had submitted representations. 

On 19th June 2019 the business was visited by a joint task force. In a locked office upstairs, fifteen 
50 gram pouches of hand rolling tobacco were found. The labelling was not in English.

In support of the Licence Holder, the Sub-Committee heard from:

Sarah Clover, Barrister
Ema Metcalfe
Craig Rea
Ray Johnson

And also were referred to the six letters written in support of the Licence Holder retaining his 
licence to sell alcohol. All say they have no knowledge of such illicit sales.  We have disregarded 
the alleged test purchase failure. 

We have disregarded any references to waste on the premises as being a Public Safety concern 
due to the lack of supporting information and that it appears that the business waste disposal 
issues have been addressed in any event.

We have also disregarded the petition presented to us today as it was served beyond the 
consultation period deadline and we cannot identify which party wishes to use this new information 
in support of their valid representation.

During our deliberations we were referred to:

● The Statutory Government  Guidance
● Our own Statement of Licensing Policy

The Government Guidance at:

Para 11.27 
There is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with licensed premises which should 



be treated particularly seriously. These are the use of the licensed premises: 

● for the sale or storage of smuggled tobacco and alcohol

amongst other things.

Para 11.28
Where reviews arise and the licensing authority determines that the crime prevention objective is 
being undermined through the premises being used to further crimes, it is expected that revocation 
of the licence – even in the first instance – should be seriously considered.

Options available to the Sub-Committee on Review

To:

● Modify the conditions of the licence
● Exclude from the licence a licensable activity
● Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor
● Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months
● Revoke the licence

Reasoning for our decision:

A small quantity of illicit hand rolling tobacco was found on the premises, although for what use is 
in dispute. 

We note that there were no representations in support of the review from the Police.

There were representations in support of the Licence Holder retaining his licence.

We are not satisfied beyond all reasonable doubt that this tobacco was for sale. Therefore we 
accept the Licence Holder’s explanation. 

It is our decision therefore to issue a warning to the Licence Holder to be mindful of his obligations 
as a DPS relating to due diligence and the storage of non-duty paid tobacco products on the 
premises.  

This hearing has been conducted in accordance to the Human Rights Act.

Any person who is aggrieved by this decision may appeal to Peterborough Magistrates’ Court 
within 21 days of receipt of this notice. There may be a fee to pay.

12.30 pm                     Chairman


